

### OHIO DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

John R. Kasich, Governor

Jerry Wray, Director

District 1
1885 North McCullough St., Lima, OH 45801
419-222-9055
transportation.ohio.gov

February 26, 2018

Re: Asbestos Survey of PAU-SR 114-19.64/21.73 for PID: 100746

On August 16, 2017 Tim Ziessler (AHES # 35307) of the Ohio Department of Transportation conducted an asbestos survey on two bridges in Paulding County: the SR 114 bridge over Middle Creek (mile marker 19.64) and the SR 114 bridge over Dog Creek (mile marker 21.73). The purpose of this survey was to determine the presence of asbestos-containing materials located in/on the structure prior to repair.

The survey consisted of an inspection of all accessible areas on top of and below the structure to confirm the presence, location and quantities of suspected asbestos-containing materials. Bulk samples were collected from materials that could potentially be impacted in the repair of the following structure:

CRS: PAU-SR 114-19.64

PID: 100746

SFN: 6301088

CRS: PAU-SR 114-21.73

PID: 100746

SFN: 6301118

After collection, the bulk samples that were submitted to DMD Environmental, Inc. for analysis by Polarized Light Microscopy to determine asbestos type and content, if any. Laboratory analyses indicate that no asbestos was detected in any of the bulk samples.

### Attachments:

Attachment A; Laboratory results ad chain-of-custody documentation for the bulk samples collected

Attachment B: Ohio Department of Health certification for Tim Ziessler, Asbestos Hazard Evaluation Specialist

Attachment C: Ohio Environmental Protection Agency Notification of Demolition and Renovation/Abatement

Timals y Jiessler 2-6-2020

3424 West Laskey Road, Toledo, Ohio 43623-4032

DMDEnv@att.net

Facsimile (419) 473-1985 Telephone (419) 473-1980

# ANALYTICAL REPORT - POLARIZED LIGHT MICROSCOPY (PLM)

CLIENT:	Mr. Timothy J. Ziessler	Date Sampled:	8/16/17	DMD Project No:	17-0016.01
	Ohio Department of Transportation	Date Received:	8/28/17	DMD Report No:	38016
	District 1	Date Analyzed:	8/30/17	Sampled By:	Client
	1885 North McCullough Street				
	Lima, Ohio 45801				
	(419) 549-7798				
PROJECT:	Project No: 100746/106401				Page 1 of 1
The second secon					

		_				
ASBESTOS CONTENT	No asbestos detected					
NON-ASBESTOS COMPONENTS	30% synthetic fibers, carbonates, quartz, organics					
MICROSCOPIC DESCRIPTION	Dark gray fibrous material					
F/NF	NF-II	NF-II	NF-II	NF-II	NF-II	NF-II
SAMPLE #/LAYER   SAMPLE LOCATION/IDENTIFICATION	Deck waterproofing PAU-114-19.64 SFN-6301088	Deck waterproofing PAU-114-19.64 SFN-6301088	Deck waterproofing PAU-114-21.73 SFN-6301188	Deck wateproofing PAU-114-21.73 SFN-6301188	Deck waterproofing PAU-114-22.50 SFN-6301142	Deck waterproofing PAU-114-22.50 SFN-6301142
SAMPLE #/LAYER	8/16/17 A-9	8/16/17 A-10	8/16/17 A-11	8/16/17 A-12	8/16/17 A-13	8/16/17 A-14
LAB NO.	B-08878	B-08879	B-08880	B-08881	B-08882	B-08883

<sup>\* =</sup> Point counted

NF-II: Non-friable Category II NF-I: Non-friable Category I NF: Non-friable

ANALYST: Edward Rinckey ANALYTICAL METHOD: EPA Method 600/R-93/116

ANALYST CERTIFICATION: McCrone Institute, "Microscopical Identification of Asbestos and Related Minerals" LABORATORY QUALITY ASSURANCE: DMD is a participant in the American Industrial Hygiene Association "Bulk Asbestos Quality Assurance Program".

STATEMENT OF ANALYTICAL ERROR IN PLM: Estimates of percentages below the detection limit or greater than 10% asbestos content are based upon visual area estimation by the analyst for the area examined. Percentages above the detection limit and up to 10% are confirmed by point counting. Results may be stated in ranges which reflect the inherent variability of area estimation and the point count technique.

NON-FRIABLE MATERIALS: We recommend non-friable materials such as floor tile and linoleum that contain less than one percent asbestos by PLM be confirmed by transmission electron microscopy (TEM)

Total asbestos estimates are based upon the relative quantities of each layer submitted, which may not reflect actual relative quantities.

Analysis Approved by:

Analyst

DIVID Environmental, Inc.

3424 West Laskey Road, Toledo, Ohio 43623-4032

DMDEnv@aft.net

Telephone (419) 473-1980 Facsimile (419) 473-1985

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

106401		CHAIN OF COSTODY Project Manager and Phone No.:		Page	Page 3 of 3
Sampler's Name:	Sampler's Name: Tim	Timothy J Ziessler		Anays	2
Sampler's Signature:		Timothy O ziesaler	MJ9	ьсм	
Date Sampled		Sample Location			
8-16-17 Deck waterproofing. PAU-114-19.64 SFN-6301088	Deck waterproofing. PAU-114-19.64 SF	-N-6301088	<b>&gt;</b>		
8-16-17 Deck waterproofing. PAU-114-19.64 SFN-6301088	Deck waterproofing. PAU-114-19.64 SF	N-6301088	<b>&gt;</b>		
8-16-17 Deck waterproofing. PAU-114-21.73 SFN-6301118	Deck waterproofing. PAU-114-21.73 SF	N-6301118	>		
8-16-17 Deck waterproofing. PAU-114-21.73 SFN-6301118	Deck waterproofin PAU-114-21.73	ng. FN-6301118	>		
8-16-17 Deck waterproofing. PAU-114-22.50 SFN-6301142	Deck waterproofing. PAU-114-22.50 SF	N-6301142	>		
8-16-17 Deck waterproofing. PAU-114-22.50 SFN-6301142	Deck waterproofing. PAU-114-22.50 SFN-	6301142	>		
Received by:	6	Time Relinquished by: Date Time Received by:	ed by:	Date	Time
224 W 3 W 400:1	724 77	7:12	:		
Time Received by: Date		Time Relinquished by: Date Time Received by:	ed by:	Date	Time
					. *****

# State of Ohio Department of Health Asbestos Program

Asbestos Nazard Evaluation



Timothy J Ziessler

Upper Sandusky OH 43351 11770 State Highway 294

DOB 05/05/1960

of 11/2018

This certification is issued by Revised Code and 3701: 34 or



## Notification of Demolition and Renovation/Abatement Section 1: General Information

**Division of Air Pollution Control** 

Work on projects cannot begin until 10 working days after a COMPLETE original notification form, <u>including payment</u>, is submitted to Ohio EPA. Instructions and a worksheet for fee calculation are available at *epa.ohio.gov/asbestos*. This form can be completed, and payment made, at *ebiz.epa.ohio.gov*. Questions? *asbestos@epa.ohio.gov* or (614) 466-0061.

Ohio EPA Use Only Notification #:	Postma	rked: /	1	į Re	eceived: /	/	☐ Hand-Delivered
1) Notification Information (Check a			l Annual	□ Com	allation Co.	untuu Day	ulding
Original Revision # (count):	☐ Installation ☐ Emer		Annual	L Cano	cellation Cou	unity: Pat	_
2) Owner, Asbestos Abatement Con	tractor, Billing and Fire Department	t informatio	n		4311/E.1 No	77555	Revised?
Owner				area e val e	Note that the second	<u> </u>	
Name: The Ohio Department of Transp	ortation		1				this a company? 🛛 Yes 🗌 No
Address: 1885 North McCullough St				Person: E	Brett Allerdin	<u> </u>	
City: Lima		State: Ohio				Zip: 458	301 -
Email: Brett.Allerding@dot.ohio.gov		Phone: ( 4	19 ) 999	- 6888	3	Fax: (	) -
Asbestos Abatement Contractor (if app	olicable)				- A	96.6	transferred to the property of the second of the second
Name:			License #:	AC			Expiration Date: / /
Address:			Contact	Person:			
City:		State:				Zip:	-
Email:		Phone: (	)	-		Fax: (	) -
Billing Contact	a aliang and a state of the foreign and a	19		444			
Is this contact associated with the	Owner, Asbestos Abatement C	Contractor, o	r 🔲 Dem	olition Co	ntractor (if no	ot installa	ation)?
Address:			Contact	t Person:			
City:		State:				Zip:	=
Email:		Phone: (	)	-		Fax: (	) -
Fire Department (if applicable)							
Name:							
Address:			Contact	Person:			
City:		State:				Zip:	•
Email:		Phone: (	)	-		Fax: (	) -
3) Ohio Asbestos Hazard Evaluation	Specialist and Evaluation Procedur	e	650				Revised?
Evaluation Specialist: Tim Ziesser		Cei	rtification	#: ES 353	07	Expirat	tion Date: 04 / 11 / 2018
Procedure, including analytical method Category I and Category II non-friable a		e of and to es	_			_	s-containing material (RACM) and er Method (Explain Below):
4) Procedures to be followed should	unexpected RACM be discovered (	(check all tha	at apply)				Revised?
Stop work and keep wet	☐ Evacuate area ☐ □	Demarcate a	rea		☐ Conta	ct licens	ed abatement contractor
Contact district office/local air aut	hority						
Other (Explain):							
5) Planned Demolition (check all tha	t apply)						Revised?
Describe demolition work to be perfor ☐ Implosion ☐ Fire Training ☐	med and method(s) to be employed Wet Methods						lain):
Description of affected facility compon	ents (include attachment if necessa	nry):					

# Notification of Demolition and Renovation/Abatement Section 1: General Information Continued

Mail completed form and payment to: Ohio EPA, DAPC – Asbestos 50 W. Town St., 7<sup>th</sup> Floor or P.O. Box 1049 Columbus, OH 43216-1049

6) Asbestos Description and	Engineering Controls (if a	isbestos is being aba	ited)								Revised? [	
For the material listed in each ensure proper waste handling		(s) of ACM to be abat	ted, engineeri	ing cor	ntrols and	d work pra	ctices to b	e used	to minir	mize emi	issions and	
Type of ACM to be abated:	Surfacing	☐ Mechanical	Other									
Engineering Controls:	☐ Wet Methods	☐ Glove Bag	☐ NPE		AFD		Other	:				
Work Practices:	☐ Intact Removal	☐ Manual	☐ Mechar	nical	Othe	r:						
7) Asbestos Waste Transpor	ter (if applicable)										Revised? [	
Transporter #1 Name:				-								
Address:				Cont	act Perso	n:	-					
City:			State:				Zip	):	-			
Email:			Phone: (	)	-		Fa	x: (	)			
Transporter #2 Name (if applic	:able):											
Address:			-	Cont	act Perso	n:						
City:			State:				Zip	):	-			
Email:			Phone: (	)	-		Fa	x: (	)	-		
8) Asbestos Waste Disposal	Site (if applicable)										Revised?	
Name:												
Address:				Conta	act Persoi	n:						
City:			State:				Zip	:	-			
Email:			Phone: (	)	=		Fax	c: (	)	-		
9) Emergency Demolition (c	omplete if you checked "F	Emergency" above ar	nd "Demolitic	on" for	any proj	ject)					Revised?	
A copy of the issued order, inc	luding the following infor	mation, must be atta	<b>ched</b> to this n	otifica	tion.							
Government Official Issuing O	rder:		Title:									
Agency:			Authority	y of Or	der (Citat	tion of Cod	de):					
Date of Order: / /			Demolitic	on Dat	e: /	/						
10) Emergency Renovation/A	batement (complete if yo	ou checked "Emerger	ncy" above an	nd "Rei	novation,	/Abateme	nt" for an	y proj	act)		Revised? [	
Date of Emergency: / /			Time of E	Emerge	ency:	: 🗆	a.m. 🗌	p.m.				
Description of Sudden, Unexp	ected Event:											
Explanation of how the event	caused unsafe conditions	or equipment damag	ge:									
11) Attestation											Revised?	J
In accordance with Ohio Admi the Administrative Code will so is prohibited by law and I certi	upervise the stripping and	removal described b	y this notifica	tion. I	acknowle	edge that						ts
Signature:						Date:	/					
Name:			Title:									
Organization:												



### Notification of Demolition and Renovation/Abatement Section 2: Project Address Specific Information

**Division of Air Pollution Control** 

Please complete Section 2 for the address included with this notification. If the project is an "Installation" per OAC 3745-20, complete a separate Section 2 page for each address associated with this notification.

Ohio EPA Use Only	Project ID #										
A. Facility Descri	ption										Revised?
Building Name (if ap SFN:9301088,PID:10		J-SR 114-19.64		Site L	ocatio	n (specific): 41.01936	1,-84.4	29262			
Address: SR 114 ove	er Middle Cree	k					Coun	ty: Paulding			
City: Grover Hill				State	:	ОН	Zip: 4	5849 -			
Building Size (squar	e feet): NA				No. o	f Floors: NA			Age: NA		
Present Use: Bridge	9				Prior	Use: Bridge					
B. Type of Opera	ation (check al	l that apply)									Revised?
□ Demolition	Reno	vation/Abatement –	Type: 🔲 Remova	ı 🗆	Repai	r Encapsulation		inclosure			
C. Asbestos Pres	ent (check on	e)									Revised?
☐ Yes 🛛 No		☐ No, previously aba	ted Year A	Abated:	:						
D. Approximate	Amount of As	bestos-Containing M	aterials (complete	table	below	and Section 1 #6 if a	sbesto	is present)			Revised?
			Material to	be Rer	noved	1		V	Material NOT to	be Rem	oved
			Non-fria	ble As	bestos	s-Containing Material		Non-fri	able Asbestos-G	Containi	ng Material
		RACM	Catego	ory I		Category II		Cate	egory I	C	ategory II
Pipes (linear feet)											
Surface area on oth components (ft²)	er facility										
Volume if length or be measured (ft³)	area cannot										
E. Asbestos Aba	tement Sched	ule and Abatement	Specialist (original	notific	ation i	is required 10 workin	g days	prior to the	start of work)		Revised?
Setup Date: /	1	Aba	tement Date: /	1			Con	nplete Date:	1 1		
(Shift 1) Time start/end on site	Monday	Tuesday	Wedne	sday		Thursday	Frid	ay	Saturday		Sunday
									T		
Abatement Special					tificati	on #: AS			Expiration D	oate:	/ /
(Shift 1) Time start/end on site	Monday	Tuesday	Wedne:	sday		Thursday	Frid	ay	Saturday	-	Sunday
Abatement Special	ist Name:			Cer	tificati	ion #: AS			Expiration E	ate:	1 1
F. Demolition C	ontractor (if a	pplicable)									Revised?
Name:											
Address:						Contact Person:					
City:				State	2:			Zip	): -		
Email:				Phor	ne: (	) -		Fa	k: ( )	-	
G. Demolition S	chedule (origi	nal notification is rec	uired 10 working o	days pr	rior to	the start of work)					Revised?
Start Date: /	1			Comp	olete D	)ate: / /					
H. Project Hold											Revised?
Hold Begin Date:	/ /			Work	Resur	me Date: / /					



### Notification of Demolition and Renovation/Abatement Section 2: Project Address Specific Information

**Division of Air Pollution Control** 

Please complete Section 2 for the address included with this notification. If the project is an "Installation" per OAC 3745-20, complete a separate Section 2 page for each address associated with this notification.

Ohio EPA Use Only	Project ID #	:								
A. Facility Descri	ption									Revised?
Building Name (if a	oplicable): PAL	J-SR 114-21.73 SFN:630	1118	Site Locat	tion (specific): 41.0194	72,-84.3	89152			
Address: SR 114 ove	er Dog Creek					Coun	ity: Paulding			
City: Cloverdale			9	State:	ОН	Zip: 4	15827 -			
Building Size (squar	e feet): NA			No.	of Floors: NA			Age: NA		
Present Use: Bridge	2			Pric	or Use: Bridge					
B. Type of Opera	tion (check a	l that apply)								Revised?
Demolition	Reno	vation/Abatement – Ty	oe: Removal	Rep	pair 🔲 Encapsulation	n 🔲 I	Enclosure			
C. Asbestos Pres	ent (check on	e)								Revised?
☐ Yes		No, previously abated	l Year Ab	ated:						
D. Approximate	Amount of As	bestos-Containing Mate	erials (complete t	able belo	ow and Section 1 #6 if	asbesto	s is present)			Revised?
			Material to b	e Remov	ed		Ma	terial NOT to	be Rem	noved
			Non-friab	le Asbest	os-Containing Materia	ıl	Non-friab	le Asbestos-(	Containi	ng Material
		RACM	Category	y I	Category II		Categ	ory I	C	ategory II
Pipes (linear feet)										
Surface area on oth components (ft²)	er facility									
Volume if length or	area cannot									
be measured (ft³)  E. Asbestos Aba	tement Sched	ule and Abatement Spe	cialist (original no	ntification	n is required 10 work	ng days	nrior to the st	art of work)		Revised?
Setup Date: /	/		nent Date: /	/			nplete Date:	/ /		
	Monday		Wednesd	· -	Thursday	Fric		Saturday		Sunday
(Shift 1) Time start/end on site	,			-,					-	
Abatement Speciali	st Name:			Certifica	ation #: AS		I	Expiration D	ate:	/ /
(Shift 1) Time	Monday	Tuesday	Wednesd	lay	Thursday	Fric	lay	Saturday		Sunday
start/end on site										
Abatement Speciali	st Name:			Certifica	ation #: AS			Expiration D	ate:	1 1
F. Demolition Co	ontractor (if a	pplicable)								Revised?
Name:										
Address:					Contact Person:					
City:				State:			Zip:	-		
Email:				Phone: (	) -		Fax:	( )	-	
G. Demolition Sc	hedule (origin	nal notification is requir	ed 10 working da	ys prior t	to the start of work)		,			Revised?
Start Date: /	1		c	Complete	Date: / /					
H. Project Hold			1							Revised?
					uma Data: / /					

### **Notification Fee Worksheet**



Division of Air Pollution Control

Work on projects cannot begin until 10 working days after a COMPLETE original notification form, <u>including payment</u>, is submitted to Ohio EPA. The form and instructions with definitions are available at <u>epa.ohio.gov/asbestos</u>. The form can be completed, and payment made, at ebiz.epa.ohio.gov. Questions? <u>asbestos@epa.ohio.gov</u> or 614-466-0061

### **Licensing Project Notification Fee(s):**

A \$65 notification licensing fee is due per project if it involves an abatement\renovation with RACM greater than 50 linear or square feet or greater than or equal to 35 cubic feet. Complete the table below with RACM amounts from each project listed in Section 2.D. of the Notification form. Place \$65 in each row where this criterion is met.

Project	Demo	Reno	Linear Ft.	Square Ft.	Cubic Ft.	License Fee
1						
2						
3						
4						
5						
6						
7						
8						
9						
10						
		Total:				\$

### **Applicable NESHAP Project Notification Fees:**

The NESHAP notification fees below apply if one of the following are on the completed notification form:

- The project(s) is part of an installation; or
- At least one project is a demolition; or
- At least one project is a renovation/abatement with the total RACM being greater than or equal to 260 linear feet, 160 square feet, or 35 cubic feet.

NESHAP Notifi	cation Fee	A fee of \$75.		\$	2
RACM Fee		charged per unit of the total linea hat total and dividing by 50. Only	-	A unit is calculated	
	(b) Tota (c) Num	l linear feet + Total sq. ft = l in (a) divided by 50 = ber in (b) rounded down to a who iply the whole unit in (c) by \$3 = _	e unit =	\$	3
Clean-Up Fee		charged per cubic yard of RACM. (27. Only whole cubic yards are ch		total cubic feet and	
	(b) Num	cubic feet divided by 27 = ber in (a) rounded down to a whol iply the whole cubic yard in (b) by		\$	4
			Total Amount Due (Add 1-4 above)	\$	

You must include a check or money order, payable to Treasurer State of Ohio, with your project notification form for your notification to be complete.